Notice on Calling for Applications

Selection of officers in conformity with the provisions of the Public Service
Commission for the Grade-I posts of Divisional Secretary in Sri Lanka Administrative
Service, in which vacancies exist across the Island

The Ministry of Public Administration, Home Affairs, Provincial Councils, and Local
Government has decided to invite applications from Grade I officers of the Sri Lanka
Administrative Service who have fulfilled the qualifications for the vacant posts of Divisional

Secretary.

The number of vacancies as at 31,12.2022 stands at 136 and the applications are invited to fill the
said number of vacancies. (The vacancy list has been attached as Annexure 02)

In cases where there are no qualified Grade [ officers for the posts of Divisional Secretary, the
officers who have completed a satisfactory and active service period of more than 06 years in Sri
Lanka Administrative Service (Officers recruited to Sri Lanka Administrative Service before
01.01.2015) will be considered for appointment to said vacancies for attending to duties on full

time basis.

The officers who are appointed for attending to duties on a full-time basis will be appointed to the
post for a maximum period of one year, and the extension of that period will be done as per Rule
121 of the Public Service Commission Procedural Rules.

The applicants who intend to apply for the vacancies shall complete the application prepared as
per Annexure 01 and submit it to reach the Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Home
Affairs, Provincial Councils and Local Government, Nila Medura, Elvitigala Mawatha, Colombo

05, via their respective Head of Department, before 18.01.2023.
A copy of the completed application should also be forwarded to the email address:

diviaddivision@gmail.com before the prescribed date.

Late applications, incomplete applications, and the applications not submitted in the prescribed
format shall be rejected without any notice.

2.0. Qualifications of the Applicant

In addition to the seniority of the officers applying for the post, it is expected to pay special
attention to the fulfillment of the following qualifications.

2.1. Service Experience

I. Having a proper understanding on the subject of divisional administration and its role of

functions
II. Having studied the services associated with divisional administration or completed

educational qualifications related to them
2.2. Professional Qualifications/ Training/ Language Proficiency

I. Post graduate degrees in Divisional Administration
1. Training courses related to the subject of Divisional Administration

11l. Language Proficiency



2.3. Strengths

[. Analytical skills
II. Willingness to accept challenges
III. Knowledge and understanding in Divisional Administration

2.4, Behavioral skills

I. Leadership and personality
II. Communication skills
III. Willingness to make developmental changes

3.0. Selection Procedure for the posts
Allocation of marks for the selection for posts will be done under 02 main stages.
Stage I - Consideration of qualifications submitted in the Application and awarding of marks

The interview panel/board having considered the following field, will award marks based on the
particulars furnished by the applicants in the application submitted as per the prescribed format.

I. Seniority
Il. Experience in the relevant field
Ill. Professional qualifications

Stage IT - Awarding of marks through the interview

In the interview conducted by the interview panel, marks will be awarded under the following
main headings.

IV. Strengths of the officer
V. Behavioural skills of the officer

According to the procedure for calling applications, only the categorized officers, based on the
seniority and the marking scheme of the application submitted, will be called for the interview.



3.1. Marking Scheme

! Methodolog
Serial Maximum | Total |y to be based
No. The criteria to be considered in allocating marks marks marks | on for
evaluation
I. Seniority
Maximum marks will be awarded to the most senior qualified -
applicant and the marks will be awarded in proportion to the 50 50 | Application
seniority of other applicants. Here, only the “satisfactory service
period” of each applicant will be considered.
II. Service Experience
Having served in the ministry in charge of the subject of Home
Affairs "
- g s ; Applicat
- Having served in divisional administration or the experience 20 0 pprication
gathered by an officer through serving in areas such as rural
development, small enterprise development or social
services can be applicable to divisional administration
IIl. | Professional Qualifications
Educational qualifications
Post-graduate qualifications in the relevant field as per the Service
Minute 07
- Research based post graduate degree- 07 marks
- Course based post graduate degree- 06 marks
- Post graduate diploma- 04 marks
- Post graduate certificate course- 02 marks
Training courses related to/connected to Divisional Administration 01 10 Application
- 03 months or above — 01 marks
- 10 days or above — 0.5 marks
- 03 days or more- 0.2 marks
Language proficiency
- A diploma obtained from a  recognized
university/government training institute/IELTS with a band
score of 6.5 or above, TOEFL- CBT 213 or above or 02
TOEFL- PBT 550 or above — 02 marks
. - A certificate in English language obtained from a
recognized university or training institute- 01 marks
Marks will only be awarded to the highest qualification
: under the marked headings
" IV. | Strengths
- Analytical skills
- Willingness to accept challenges 10 10 Interview
- Knowledge associated with Divisional Administration
e | Behavioural skills
- Leadership qualities
- Communication skills 10 10 Interview
| - Creating developmental changes
ﬂ ' Marks will be deducted in case of disciplinary actions -25 -25
Total marks

100




As stated above, the applicants who have secured highest marks in accordance with the
qualifications mentioned in the application and qualifications fulfilled at the interview will be
appointed to the relevant posts.

In situations where the officers selected for vacancies obtain equal aggregate marks, the decision
on filling the said vacancies will be taken by the Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration,
Home Affairs, Provincial Councils and Local Government in terms of the Section 80 of the Public
Service Commission Procedural Rules.

You are kindly informed to contact Mr. W.P.C.A. Weerasooriya, Senior Assistant Secretary
(Divisional Administration) on (Telephone Number- Office- 011-2050360, 071-4491764) for
more information in this regard.

Sgd / Neil Bandara Hapuhinne
Secretary,
Ministry of Public Administration,
Home Affairs, Provincial Councils and Local Government
Date: 05 January, 2023



Annexure 01

Application for the appointment of officers of Sri Lanka Administrative Service to the

post of Divisional Secretary

118

VL.

VIL

VIIL.

XL

XIL

XML,

XIV.

POSt APPHEA FOT: cvvvvvvrmororerssirsenssonsassssssessassiassssssassstssssssssasssasenssssssssssasssssssaissasssnsmmasessassmseneresessess

Details of the applicant

Name in full (In Sinhala):

......................................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................

National 1dentity CArd NO: ......c.c.euiermieurisssssistsisiiss s ssss s sass s s s s 20

e ——————————————ELEE L

Current residence address:

................................................................................................................

......................................................................................................................................................

.....................................................................................................................................................

T . s o R —————— PR R E SR

Date of appointment in Administrative Service:

.....................................................................................................................................................

CUITENTE GIAAE: «...vomisssesssssssmssussrensesssassessscssisssssnsssssssnasssssssssasesssasassasasiasnissasans
Date of promotion to the present BrAAE: «ueerrereeciacnersenassss s e sn bbb s s s
CUPTENE POSE: cvvvvnrenasassusssessssstasasssssessssssssssasiassasssssessissssasssssssssassrassassssnt sesasnsssisssssnsossissssess

Date of appointment to the current post:

..........................................................................................

.....................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................



XV.

Div. Sec. Order of preference

Order of applying to the post

N.B.: In below mentioned preference No. 04, if you prefer to serve in any divisional
secretariat except in preference No. 1, 2 and 3 mentioned by you in the relevant district, you
are expected to mention “I agree” or “I do not agree” in that preference No. 04.

Order of district preference

...............................

..................................

2. District

3. District

--------------------------------

1. Div. Sec. Division

1. Div. Sec. Division

-------------------------------------

2. Div. Sec. Division | 2.

Div. Sec. Division

....................................

3. Div. Sec. Division

3. Div. Sec. Division | 3.

Div. Sec. Division

4. | agree/disagree to serve
in any vacancy existing
within the district

4. | agree/disagree toserve | 4.

in any vacancy existing
within the district

| agree/disagree to serve |
in any vacancy existing
within the district

3. Information related to current service

N.B.: When entering details for the tables related to sections 3, 4 and 5, you should number
the documents submitted by you to support/confirm the qualifications given by you and also
mention the said number in the section mentioned as annexure number.

(Fill in, if necessary) the details about no-pay/half-pay leave

From no-pay/half-
pay leave date

Till the date of paid
leave granted.

Total duration
(Years/months/days)

Objective/Purpose




Il. Efficiency bar examinations

Efficiency bar

Date prescribed to
complete

Date completed

Number and date of letter |
granting a grace period
(Only if applicable)

ke

Whether subject to any disciplinary action (Fill in, if necessary)

Number and
date of the
charge sheet

Disciplinary

(Specify, if in progress)

orders
the punishment
given

Effective date for

Period of service omitted
in calculating satisfactory
service period under Public
Service Commission
Procedural Rules 186(ii)

- —

|

4. Experience

4.1 Service description from the date of appointment to Sri Lanka Administrative Service (As

at 31.12.2022)

Post Ministry/departm Duration Brief description Annexure
ent/institution (YYYY/MM/DD) about the nature of | No.
responsibility (Compulsory)
From To

4.2 Service description related to the grade to which officers have been promoted to (As at

31.12.2022)
[ Period of service in relevant Annexure number, if
' Grade grades documents submitted to
| (YYYY/MM/DD) confirm/support the details
I[ (Compulsory)

! From To
1 Gradel
11 Grade Il

111 Grade Il




4.3 Special achievements (Indicate the commendations, productivity awards and such

qualifications here.)

Special achievements
Commendation
Certificates/productivity
awards

The relevant
institution/person awarded
by

Annexure number, if applicable

documents
confirm/support

submitted to

4.4 Briefly submit your views /suggestions under the following topic, subject to a maximum

of 150 words.

Your suggestions to improve Productivity/efficiency of service delivery in divisional

administration.

5. Educational/professional qualifications (Certified copies should be annexed)

5.1 Educational and professional qualifications

Post graduate Field University/institution | (Effective | Annexure
degrees/diplomas/certific Date) number, if
ate courses qualifications th YYMM/ | documents
and professional (On)ly If submitted to
qualifications applicable) confirm/supp
ort

i. (Compulsory)

|
5.2 Details on the trainings received (Divisional administration and applicable)

[ Training Awarded/relevant Time duration | Annexure

institution/organization Number

(Compulsory)




5.3 Language proficiency (in languages other than mother language)

Language

Qualification

(Effective Date)
(YYYY/MM/DD)

Annexure
|Number
(Compulsory)

1

5.4 Details of research, innovations, and inventions based on information technology (Annex
necessary documents to confirm/support the details submitted)

..........................................................................................................................................................

..........................................................................................................................................................

| hereby certify that the information furnished by me is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature of the applicant

Attestation of the Head of Department

(i) *I hereby certify that the information given in Section 3 of this application is correct as per the
updated records in the applicant’s personal file; currently, no disciplinary action has been taken
against the officer, and if the applicant is selected for this post, he/she can/cannot be released from

his/her current post with/without rep

lacement*,

(i) *I hereby certify that the information given in Section 3 of this application is correct as per the
updated records in the applicant’s personal file and if the applicant is selected for this post, he/she
can/cannot be released from his/her current post with/without replacement. And, | further state
that a preliminary investigation is currently in progress/expected to be initiated against the
applicant, and following are the nature of the charges of misconduct levelled against the applicant*.

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

...............................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................

(*Delete inappropriate words)

Signature of the Head of Department

Official Stamp



Annexure 02

Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade I Divisional Secretary Vacancy List (31/12/2022)

Serial no. District Divisional Secretariat

1 Dehiwala

2 Homagama

3 Kaduwela

4 Calomi Kesbewa

5 Kolonnawa

6 Moratuwa

1 Kalutara ___gMafhu e

8 Palindanuwara

9 Akurana

10 Doluwa

11 Minipe

12 wandy Pasbage Korale (Nawalapitiya)
13 Poojapitiya

14 Ududumbara

15 Ambanganga Korale
16 Galewela

17 Laggala - Pallegama
18 Mathale

19 Mathale s
20 Pallepola
21 Ukuwela
22 Wigamuwa
23 Ambagamuwakoralaya
24 Hanguranketha
25 Nuwara Eliya Kothmale East
26 Nuwaraeliya
27 Walapane
28 Ambalangoda
29 Balapitiya
30 Bentota
31 Bope-Poddala
32 Elpitiya
33 Galle Karandeniya
34 [Nagoda
35 Neluwa
36 Thawalama
37 Welivitiya-Divithura
38 Wanduramba
39 Kotapola
40 . Pitabeddara
41 Ambalantota
42 Beliatta
43 Hambantota Lunugamwehera
44 Okewela
45 Tissamaharamaya
46 Kilinochchi Kandawalai
47 Mullaitive Thunukkai
48 Madu
49 Mannar Town
50 Naoar Manthai West
51 Musali




52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
717
78
79
80
81
82
83

85
86
87
88
89
90
91

93
94
95
96
97
98

100
101
102
103

Vavuniya

Vavuniya North

Vavuniya South

Batticaloa

Koralaipattu North ( Wakarai)

Addalachchene

Akkaraipattu

Alayadivembu

Ampara

Dehiaththakandiya

Irakkamam (Erggama)

Lahugala

Mahaoya

Pothuwil

Saindamarudu

Tirukkovil

Uhana

Trincomalee

Gomarankadawala

Morawewa

Muthur

Kurunegala

Ahatuwewa

Galgamuwa

Giribawa

Ibbagamuwa
Narammala

Paduvasnuwara (West)

Weerambugedara

Puttalam

Arachchikattuwa

Anamaduwa

Dankotuwa

Kalpitiya

Karuwalagasvewa

Madampe

Mahakumbukkadawala

Naththandiya

Navaghattagama

Pallama

Puttalam

Wanathawilluwa

Anuradhapura

Galenbindunueva

Galnewa

Horowpathana

Epilogama

Kahatagasdigiliya

Kekirawa

Mahavilachchiya

Medawachchiya

Mihintale

Padaviya

Palagala

Palugasvewa

Rajanganaya

Thalawa

Thambuttegama




104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136

Polonnaruwa

Dimbulagala

Higurakgoda

Lankapura

Madarigiriya

Welikanda

Badulla

Ella

Haputale

Kandaketiya

Lunugala

Mahiangana

Ridhimaliyadda

Uva Paranagama

Monaragala

Bibile

Madulla

Medagama

Monaragala

Sevanagala

Siyambalanduwa

Thanamalwila

Wellawaya

Rathnapura

Ayagama

Balangoda

Eheliyagoda

Godakawela

Imbulpe

Kahavatta

Kalawana

Kiriella

Nivitigala

Opanayake

Weligepola

Kalthota

Kegalle

Deraniyagala




