Notice on Calling for Applications

Selection of officers in conformity with the provisions of the Public Service Commission for the Grade-I posts of Divisional Secretary in Sri Lanka Administrative Service, in which vacancies exist across the Island

The Ministry of Public Administration, Home Affairs, Provincial Councils, and Local Government has decided to invite applications from Grade I officers of the Sri Lanka Administrative Service who have fulfilled the qualifications for the vacant posts of Divisional Secretary.

The number of vacancies as at 31.12.2022 stands at 136 and the applications are invited to fill the said number of vacancies. (The vacancy list has been attached as Annexure 02)

In cases where there are no qualified Grade I officers for the posts of Divisional Secretary, the officers who have completed a satisfactory and active service period of more than 06 years in Sri Lanka Administrative Service (Officers recruited to Sri Lanka Administrative Service before 01.01.2015) will be considered for appointment to said vacancies for attending to duties on full time basis.

The officers who are appointed for attending to duties on a full-time basis will be appointed to the post for a maximum period of one year, and the extension of that period will be done as per Rule 121 of the Public Service Commission Procedural Rules.

The applicants who intend to apply for the vacancies shall complete the application prepared as per Annexure 01 and submit it to reach the Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Home Affairs, Provincial Councils and Local Government, Nila Medura, Elvitigala Mawatha, Colombo 05, via their respective Head of Department, before 18.01.2023.

A copy of the completed application should also be forwarded to the email address: diviaddivision@gmail.com before the prescribed date.

Late applications, incomplete applications, and the applications not submitted in the prescribed format shall be rejected without any notice.

2.0. Qualifications of the Applicant

In addition to the seniority of the officers applying for the post, it is expected to pay special attention to the fulfillment of the following qualifications.

2.1. Service Experience

- Having a proper understanding on the subject of divisional administration and its role of functions
- II. Having studied the services associated with divisional administration or completed educational qualifications related to them

2.2. Professional Qualifications/ Training/ Language Proficiency

- I. Post graduate degrees in Divisional Administration
- II. Training courses related to the subject of Divisional Administration
- III. Language Proficiency

2.3. Strengths

- I. Analytical skills
- II. Willingness to accept challenges
- III. Knowledge and understanding in Divisional Administration

2.4. Behavioral skills

- I. Leadership and personality
- II. Communication skills
- III. Willingness to make developmental changes

3.0. Selection Procedure for the posts

Allocation of marks for the selection for posts will be done under 02 main stages.

Stage I - Consideration of qualifications submitted in the Application and awarding of marks

The interview panel/board having considered the following field, will award marks based on the particulars furnished by the applicants in the application submitted as per the prescribed format.

- I. Seniority
- II. Experience in the relevant field
- III. Professional qualifications

Stage Π - Awarding of marks through the interview

In the interview conducted by the interview panel, marks will be awarded under the following main headings.

- IV. Strengths of the officer
- V. Behavioural skills of the officer

According to the procedure for calling applications, only the categorized officers, based on the seniority and the marking scheme of the application submitted, will be called for the interview.

3.1. Marking Scheme

Serial No.	The criteria to be considered in allocating marks	Maximum marks	Total marks	Methodolog y to be based on for evaluation
I.	Seniority Maximum marks will be awarded to the most senior qualified applicant and the marks will be awarded in proportion to the seniority of other applicants. Here, only the "satisfactory service period" of each applicant will be considered.	50	50	Application
II.	Service Experience Having served in the ministry in charge of the subject of Home Affairs - Having served in divisional administration or the experience gathered by an officer through serving in areas such as rural development, small enterprise development or social services can be applicable to divisional administration	20	20	Application
III.	Professional Qualifications Educational qualifications Post-graduate qualifications in the relevant field as per the Service Minute Research based post graduate degree- 07 marks Course based post graduate degree- 06 marks Post graduate diploma- 04 marks Post graduate certificate course- 02 marks Training courses related to/connected to Divisional Administration 03 months or above - 01 marks 10 days or above - 0.5 marks 03 days or more- 0.2 marks Language proficiency A diploma obtained from a recognized university/government training institute/IELTS with a band score of 6.5 or above, TOEFL- CBT 213 or above or TOEFL- PBT 550 or above - 02 marks A certificate in English language obtained from a recognized university or training institute- 01 marks Marks will only be awarded to the highest qualification under the marked headings	07	10	Application
IV.	Strengths - Analytical skills - Willingness to accept challenges - Knowledge associated with Divisional Administration	10	10	Interview
V.	Behavioural skills - Leadership qualities - Communication skills - Creating developmental changes	10	10	Interview
VI.	Marks will be deducted in case of disciplinary actions Total marks	-25	-25	
	Total marks		100	

As stated above, the applicants who have secured highest marks in accordance with the qualifications mentioned in the application and qualifications fulfilled at the interview will be appointed to the relevant posts.

In situations where the officers selected for vacancies obtain equal aggregate marks, the decision on filling the said vacancies will be taken by the Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Home Affairs, Provincial Councils and Local Government in terms of the Section 80 of the Public Service Commission Procedural Rules.

You are kindly informed to contact Mr. W.P.C.A. Weerasooriya, Senior Assistant Secretary (Divisional Administration) on (Telephone Number- Office- 011-2050360, 071-4491764) for more information in this regard.

Sgd / Neil Bandara Hapuhinne

Secretary,
Ministry of Public Administration,
Home Affairs, Provincial Councils and Local Government
Date: 05 January, 2023

Application for the appointment of officers of Sri Lanka Administrative Service to the post of Divisional Secretary

1.	Post applied for:
2.	Details of the applicant
I.	
II.	
III.	
IV.	Age:
V.	
VI.	Telephone Number (Pls. mention WhatsApp number as well):
	Email address:
VII.	
VIII.	Date of appointment in Administrative Service:
IX.	
Χ.	Date of promotion to the present grade:
XI.	Current post:
XII.	Date of appointment to the current post:
XIII.	The ministry applicable to the current post:
XIV.	Department:
AIV.	

XV. Order of applying to the post

Div. Sec. Order of preference

N.B.: In below mentioned preference No. 04, if you prefer to serve in any divisional secretariat except in preference No. 1, 2 and 3 mentioned by you in the relevant district, you are expected to mention "I agree" or "I do not agree" in that preference No. 04.

1. District	2. District	3. District
1. Div. Sec. Division	1. Div. Sec. Division	1. Div. Sec. Division
2. Div. Sec. Division	2. Div. Sec. Division	2. Div. Sec. Division
3. Div. Sec. Division	3. Div. Sec. Division	3. Div. Sec. Division
4. I agree/disagree to serve in any vacancy existing within the district	4. I agree/disagree to serve in any vacancy existing within the district	I agree/disagree to serve in any vacancy existing within the district

3. Information related to current service

N.B.: When entering details for the tables related to sections **3**, **4** and **5**, you should number the documents submitted by you to support/confirm the qualifications given by you and also mention the said number in the section mentioned as annexure number.

I. (Fill in, if necessary) the details about no-pay/half-pay leave

From no-pay/half- pay leave date	Till the date of paid leave granted.	Total duration (Years/months/days)	Objective/Purpose

II. Efficiency bar examinations

Efficiency bar	Date prescribed to complete	Date completed	Number and date of letter granting a grace period (Only if applicable)

III. Whether subject to any disciplinary action (Fill in, if necessary)

Number and date of the charge sheet	Disciplinary orders (Specify, if in progress)	Effective date for the punishment given	Period of service omitted in calculating satisfactory service period under Public Service Commission Procedural Rules 186(ii)

4. Experience

4.1 Service description from the date of appointment to Sri Lanka Administrative Service (As at 31.12.2022)

Post	Ministry/departm ent/institution	Duration (YYYY/MM/DD)		Brief description about the nature of responsibility	Annexure No. (Compulsory)
		From	То		
			10		

4.2 Service description related to the grade to which officers have been promoted to (As at 31.12.2022)

Grade	Period of s grades (YYYY/M	service in relevant M/DD)	Annexure number, if documents submitted to confirm/support the details (Compulsory)
	From	То	
I Grade I			
II Grade II			
III Grade III			

4.3	Special achievements (Indicate the commendations, productivity awards and such
qua	ifications here.)

Special achievements Commendation Certificates/productivity awards	The relevant institution/person awarded by	Annexure number, if applicable documents submitted to confirm/support

4.4 Briefly submit your views /suggestions under the following topic, subject to a maximum of 150 words.

Your suggestions to improve Productivity/efficiency of service delivery in divisional administration.

5. Educational/professional qualifications (Certified copies should be annexed)

5.1 Educational and professional qualifications

Post graduate degrees/diplomas/certific ate courses qualifications and professional qualifications	Field	University/institution	(Effective Date) (YYYY/MM/DD) (Only If applicable)	Annexure number, if documents submitted to confirm/supp ort (Compulsory)

5.2 Details on the trainings received (Divisional administration and applicable)

Training	Awarded/relevant institution/organization	Time duration	Annexure Number (Compulsory)

5.3 Language proficiency (in languages other than mother language)

		-		
I	Language	Qualification	(Effective Date) (YYYY/MM/DD)	Annexure Number (Compulsory)
		, innovations, and invention to confirm/support the deta		
I hereby	certify that the inform	mation furnished by me is tr	ue and correct to the best	of my knowledge.
Signatu	re of the applicant			
Attesta	tion of the Head of D	epartment		
updated against	d records in the app	information given in Section licant's personal file; currer applicant is selected for thi hout replacement*.	ntly, no disciplinary actio	n has been taken
updated can/can that a applicar	d records in the application of the released from preliminary investigation, and following are t	information given in Section cant's personal file and if the his/her current post with, ation is currently in programment of the charges of t	e applicant is selected for without replacement. An ess/expected to be init misconduct levelled again	r this post, he/she nd, I further state iated against the est the applicant*.
(*Delete	e inappropriate words)		
	re of the Head of Dep	artment		
Official !	Ctamp			

Sri Lanka Administrative Service Grade I Divisional Secretary Vacancy List (31/12/2022)

Serial no.	District	Divisional Secretariat
1	Colombo	Dehiwala
2		Homagama
3		Kaduwela
4	Colombo	Kesbewa
5		Kolonnawa
6		Moratuwa
7	W 1	Mathugama
8	Kalutara	Palindanuwara
9		Akurana
10		Doluwa
11	WD-	Minipe
12	Kandy	Pasbage Korale (Nawalapitiya)
13		Poojapitiya
14		Ududumbara
15		Ambanganga Korale
16		Galewela
17		Laggala - Pallegama
18	2010 (A. 1940 - 2010)	Mathale
19	Mathale	Naula
20		Pallepola
21		Ukuwela
22		Wigamuwa
23		Ambagamuwakoralaya
24		Hanguranketha
25	Nuwara Eliya	Kothmale East
26	Nuwara Enya	Nuwaraeliya
27		Walapane
28		Ambalangoda
Control of the contro		Balapitiya
29		Bentota
30		Bope-Poddala
31		Elpitiya
32	Calla	Karandeniya
33	Galle	
34		Nagoda Neluwa
35		Thawalama
36		According to the complete
37		Welivitiya-Divithura
38		Wanduramba
39	Matara	Kotapola
40		Pitabeddara
41		Ambalantota
42	1.00 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m 1 m	Beliatta
43	Hambantota	Lunugamwehera
44		Okewela
45		Tissamaharamaya
46	Kilinochchi	Kandawalai
47	Mullaitive	Thunukkai
48		Madu
49	Mnnar	Mannar Town
50	Willia	Manthai West
51		Musali

52 53	Vavuniya	Vavuniya North
53		Vavuniya South
278D2-0785	Batticaloa	Koralaipattu North (Wakarai)
55		Addalachchene
56		Akkaraipattu
57		Alayadivembu
58		Ampara
59	Ampara	Dehiaththakandiya
60		Irakkamam (Eragama)
61		Lahugala
62		Mahaoya
63		Pothuwil
64		Saindamarudu
65		Tirukkovil
66		Uhana
67	*	Gomarankadawala
68	Trincomalee	Morawewa
69		Muthur
70		Ahatuwewa
71		Galgamuwa
72		Giribawa
73	Kurunegala	Ibbagamuwa
74	Kurunegala	Narammala
75		Paduvasnuwara (West)
76		
77		Weerambugedara Arachchikattuwa
78		Anamaduwa
79		Dankotuwa
80		
81		Kalpitiya Karuwalagasvewa
82		
83	Puttalam	Madampe Mahakumbukkadawala
84		
85		Naththandiya
86		Navaghattagama Pallama
87		Puttalam
88		
89	*	Wanathawilluwa Galenbindunueva
90		Control of the Contro
91		Galnewa
92		Horowpathana
25000 III		Epilogama
93		Kahatagasdigiliya
94		Kekirawa
95	o	Mahavilachchiya
96	Anuradhapura	Medawachchiya
97		Mihintale
98		Padaviya
99		Palagala
100		Palugasvewa
101		Rajanganaya
102		Thalawa
103		Thambuttegama

104	Polonnaruwa	Dimbulagala	
105		Higurakgoda	
106		Lankapura	
107		Madarigiriya	
108		Welikanda	
109	Badulla	Ella	
110		Haputale	
111		Kandaketiya	
112		Lunugala	
113		Mahiangana	-
114		Ridhimaliyadda	
115		Uva Paranagama	
116		Bibile	
117		Madulla	
118		Medagama	
119	Monaragala	Monaragala	
120	Monaragaia	Sevanagala	
121		Siyambalanduwa	
122		Thanamalwila	· · · · · · ·
123		Wellawaya	
124		Ayagama	
125		Balangoda	
126		Eheliyagoda	
127	Rathnapura	Godakawela	
128		Imbulpe	-
129		Kahavatta	
130		Kalawana	
131		Kiriella	
132		Nivitigala	
133		Opanayake	
134		Weligepola	
135		Kalthota	
136	Kegalle	Deraniyagala	